

# **City of Greensboro**

Melvin Municipal Building 300 W. Washington Street Greensboro, NC 27401

# Meeting Agenda - Final City Council

Tuesday, March 2, 2021 5:30 PM VIRTUAL

#### Call to Order

# Council Procedure for Conduct of the Meeting

# I. CEREMONIAL AND/OR PRESENTATION ITEMS

1. ID 21-0169 Resolution Honoring the Memory of the Late Fred Dewey McKoy

<u>Attachments:</u> 21-0169 RES MCKOY.docx

2. <u>ID 21-0213</u> Resolution Honoring and Recognizing the Retirement of Elizabeth

McKinnon as the First African American Female Transit Operator in

Greensboro, North Carolina

Attachments: 21-0213 RES McKinnon.docx

3. <u>ID 21-0202</u> Resolution in Support of the 10th Anniversary of the Wyland National

Mayor's Challenge for Water Conservation April 1-30, 2021

<u>Attachments:</u> 21-0202 RES Wyland Water Challenge.docx

## II. PUBLIC COMMENT PERIOD

Public Comments are welcomed and may be submitted via the City website.

# III. CONSENT AGENDA (One Vote)

4. ID 21-0115 Resolution Authorizing Adoption of the US Department of Housing and

Urban Development-Required City of Greensboro Citizen Participation

Plan

<u>Attachments:</u> <u>Citizen Participation Plan 16Feb21.pdf</u>

21-0115 RES CitizenParticipationPlan.docx

5. ID 21-0176 Ordinance Amending State, Federal, and Other Grants Fund Budget for

the Appropriation of 2020 North Carolina Coronavirus Relief Act 3.0 (N.C. House Bill 1105) Remote Learning Centers Grant Fund for Community

Recreation Services Remote Learning Centers

<u>Attachments:</u> 21-0176 ORD Learning Centers.docx

6. ID 21-0031 Resolution Listing Loans and Grants for City Council Approval

Attachments: Loans and Grants.docx

21-0031 Resolution Loans and Grants for City Council Approval.doc

7. ID 21-0122 Budget Adjustments Requiring Council Approval 2/9/2021 through

2/22/2021

Attachments: 21-0122 BA Req CC Approval 2-9-2021 to 2-22-2021.pdf

8. ID 21-0123 Budget Adjustments Approved by Budget Officer 2/9/2021 through

2/22/2021

<u>Attachments:</u> 21-0123 BA Approved by BO 2-9-2021 to 2-22-2021.pdf

# IV. PUBLIC HEARING AGENDA

There are no public hearing items for this agenda.

#### V. GENERAL BUSINESS AGENDA

9. ID 21-0178 Resolution Authorizing to Contract for FY 2020-21 US Treasury Emergency

Rental Assistance Program Funds in the Amount of \$8,669,703 for Emergency Rent and Utility Assistance Programs (Greensboro Housing Coalition, Greensboro Urban Ministry, Housing Consultants Group,

Salvation Army)

<u>Attachments:</u> 21-0178 RES - ERAP Contracts.docx

Matters to be discussed by the Mayor and Members of the Council (if time permits)

Matters to be presented by the City Manager (if time permits)

Matters to be presented by the City Attorney (if time permits)

## <u>Adjournment</u>

# VI. ATTACHMENTS FOR COUNCIL'S INFORMATION: (INFORMATIONAL PURPOSES ONLY)

There are no attachments for Council Information for this agenda

#### INFORMATION FOR THE PUBLIC

Notice is hereby given that all Regular or Special Meetings and/or Work Sessions for the Greensboro City Council will be held virtually through the March 16, 2021 City Council meeting, unless otherwise noticed.

Meetings are available for viewing through the City website https://greensboro.legistar.com/Calendar.aspx and are streamed live and captioned on Greensboro Television Network and Roku on http://greensboro.granicus.com/player/camera/3?publish\_id=99&autostart=1&redirect=true

- The first regular meeting of the month is for Council consideration of public forum comments, presentational, consent, public hearing, and business items as needed. Public comments are welcomed by Council and may be submitted online via https://form.jotform.com/202643500426041 by 5 p.m. the day prior to the meeting. Any requests received past 5 p.m. will be processed for the next appropriate Council meeting.
- The second regular meeting of the month is for Council consideration of consent, public hearing, and business items. Public comments and/or requests for participation in specific agenda items or public hearing matters may be submitted to https://form.jotform.com/202643500426041 by 5 p.m. the day prior to the Council meeting. Any requests received past 5 p.m. will be processed for the next appropriate Council meeting.

When emailing comments or requests to participate in the Council meeting, please identify which item you are addressing. Residents requesting to participate will be emailed an invitation to register with instructions on how to participate, including a unique password that cannot be used by other individuals. All comments received are subject to the public records law and will be posted on the City of Greensboro website.

Any individual with a disability who needs additional information or assistance, please contact Donna Gray, ADA Coordinator, 336-373-2723 or donna.gray@greensboro-nc.gov.

<sup>\*</sup> The next regular City Council meeting will be held on Tuesday, March 16, 2021 at 5:30 p.m.